RESOLUTION NO. 12-005

A RESOLUTION DECLARING A STATE OF EMERGENCY FOR THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville sustained extensive damage and lost electrical power from high winds and severe thunderstorms (commonly known as a derecho), that raced across the state of Ohio on Friday, June 29, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the Village of Thornville examined the damage and verbally declared a state of emergency for the Village on Saturday, June 30th at 11:30 a.m.; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Article XVIII, § 3 of the Ohio Constitution, Council for the Village of Thornville desires to reaffirm the Mayor's declaration; and

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the Village of Thornville, County of Perry, State of Ohio:

- SECTION 1: A state of emergency is hereby declared for the Village of Thornville, Perry County, Ohio.
- SECTION 2: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Resolution is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.
- SECTION 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.
- SECTION 4: Council declares this to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of this municipality and the further reason that the Village wants to immediately secure state and federal funding to help repair storm damage. Wherefore, provided this Resolution receives the required affirmative votes of Council, this Resolution shall take effect and be in force immediately upon passage by Council

Passed in Council this 23 Adday of July _____, 2012.

Gavin Repner Mayor

ATTEST:

Shelley Cox. Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 9th day of July 2012.

Pour 20,

Brian M. Zets, Esq. Village Solicitor